

633

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

### Chapter 82.

An act to incorporate the Casco Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows :

SECT. 1. Andrew Spring, W. F. Milliken, William Deering, J. Corporators. S. Ricker, H. J. Libby, C. P. Kimball, S. M. Milliken, J. B. Libby, H. N. Jose, Walter Wells, Israel Washburn, Jr., W. S. Dana, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Casco Manufac- Corporate name. turing Company, with the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton Authorized to and other articles necessarily connected therewith, in the city of cotton. Portland; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not May hold real and exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars in value; to build, erect and lease such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of said manufacture.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called First meeting, by any two of the persons named in the first section of this act by a notice published in the Portland daily papers one week before the date of such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

### Chapter 83.

An act to incorporate the Association of the New Jerusalem Church in the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That Samuel F. Dike, Oliver Gerrish, G. F. Stearns, Corporators. William B. Hayden, William D. Sewall, J. B. Swanton, B. Kingsbury, H. B. Hoskins, I. S. Whitman, G. H. Billings, their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the Association of the New Jerusalem Corporate name. Church in the State of Maine, and by that name may sue and be sued, have and use a common seal, take by purchase or gift and hold for the objects of their association, to wit: religious and educational purposes, any real and personal estate to an amount May take and not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and the same to use sonal estate. and dispose of at pleasure, and make and execute any by-laws for By-laws.

hold real and per-

Снар. 82.

manufacture

personal estate. erect buildings, &c.

how called.

#### TICONIC COMPANY.

Снар. 84.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting, how called. the convenient management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to have and to enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations instituted for like purposes.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three persons named in this act, by giving at least seven days notice of the time and place appointed for such meeting in a public newspaper published at Portland, Bath and Bangor.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

### Chapter 84.

An act to incorporate the Ticonic Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. D. L. Milliken, G. A. Phillips, Franklin Smith, Samuel Appleton, F. P. Haviland, E. G. Meader, C. R. McFadden, Elias Milliken, C. K. Matthews, Reuben Foster, E. F. Webb, I. S. Bangs, Nathaniel Meader, E. R. Drummond, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Ticonic Company, with the powers and privileges and subject to the duties and requirements incident to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The corporation is authorized to carry on at the Ticonic falls in Waterville and Winslow, the manufacture of cotton, wool, flax, iron, steel, paper, flour, lumber, leather and other articles necessarily connected therewith, and may purchase, hold and possess estate, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding one million dollars.

SECT. 3. The corporation is empowered to purchase the real. and personal estate of the Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company, and all the rights and franchises of said company, and in case of such purchase shall have and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred upon said Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company by its act of incorporation and all acts additional thereto.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by either of the persons named in this act, by publishing a notice in any newspaper in Kennebec county seven days before the meeting. SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1872.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Authorized to manufacture cotton, wool, &c.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

May purchase real and personal estate of the Ticonio Water Power Company.

Rights, privileges, &c.

First meeting, how called.